
April 3, 1990 

COMJUSSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR ~•EETING 

April 3, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Gary Graalman and O. R. ~ille were present. 
(). P. "Bud" Daily was absent. Gary Gra~ilman was actinp: Chairman. 

HINlJTF.S of the regular meeting of ~farch 2fl, 1990 were read and aporovec:1.. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed tin . file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T F. T 
American Industrial Laundry 
AP.derson, nal e 
Art's Plumbing 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald E. n.n.s. 
Bel Air Inn~ Restaurant 
ni-Pite Healthmart 
Bi-Pite Healthmart 
Bi-Pite Healthmart 
Big W Supplies 
Breadmake 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Butler, Karen 
Cal ~as, Saratoga 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power~ Light Inc. 
Casson, Nick 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
r.ity Parket 
Culverts f. Industrial Supply 
Cruz, Sally 
n.A.F.C., State of Wyoming 
D.A.F.C., State of Wyoming 
n Fr K Sanitation 
n . Fr K Sanitation 
Delgadillo, Lillian 
nonelan Pharmacy 
Drifters Inn 
Ed's Automotive 
Encampment, Town of 
Everman, Susan 
First American Title 
Forensic Pathology Consultant 
France, Dwight 
General Electric 
General Electric 
Gases Plus 
~cological Survey of Wyoming 
II, Larsen, Inc. 
W, E. Harshman 
Hays, Stephen D.n.s. 
Helton's Conoco 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hi-Way Drup; 
Horizon Stationery 
I'orizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
I!orizon Stationery 
Hot Snrings R.E.A., Inc. 
Ilot Snrings R.E.A., Inc. 
I·B M Corp. 
I-B H Corp. 
I C ~1 A 
Johnson, John R. D.n.s. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Klein, Daniel r".D. 
Law Enforcement Co. 
Lawson Products 
Logan, Tammie J. 
Lunt , John ~• • D • 
Maintenance Engineering · Ltd. 
r"cDowell, Catherine J.f.D. 
~edicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
~emorial Hospital of Carbon County 
rtemorial Hosni tal of Carbon County 
!femorial Hospital of Carbon County 
!Uchie, David F. n.n.s. 
rung Tree Inn 
Minolta Office Systems, Inc. 

Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road f. Bridr,e 
Public Health 
Emergency llealth 
Planning 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Sheriff/Jail 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Coroner 
Road f. Bridge 
Public Health 
P.oad f: Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Senior Services 
Various 
Public Health 
Emerpency Services 
Emergency Health 
Emerr,ency Health 
Road & Bridp.e 
Public l'ealth 
\·.J. I. C. 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Emerp.ency I!ealth 
Road Fr Bridee 
Sheriff 
Road Fr Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Coroner 
Fire Dent. 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Road Fr Bridge 
Planning 
Radio Tech 
Elections 
Emerpency Health 
Planning 
Public Health 
Emergency l!ealth 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Data Processing 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Road f. Bridge 
W. I.C. 
Emergency Health 
Carbon Building 
Emereency Health 
Senior Services 
Jail 
Jail 
Public Health 
Jail 
Jail 
Extension 
Planning 

~ 91. 80 
33.5e 

210.no 
320.25 
206.72 
120.00 

3.50 
10.12 
13.78 
21. 02 

105.98 
37.85 
1. 92 

132.68 
2l. 39 

558.17 
56.00 

24,408.07 
1,712.77 

110.08 
55.20 

235.00 
347.65 

7,001.98 
28.21 
25.00 

125.00 
50.00 

146.00 
15.00 

305.18 
20.55 

352.84 
30.0() 
28.29 

125.00 
555.00 
350.47 

70.90 
336.00 
568.79 
16.00 

0.15 
203.18 

77.00 
73.52 
59.71 
69.34 
23.13 

200.31 
105.13 

59.98 
38.87 
64.80 

712.14 
286.00 

19.95 
421. ()0 

35.50 
52.00 

225.0() 
179.40 
103.85 
287.50 
376.08 
158.00 

28.80 
401.00 
440.75 

15.18 
390.90 

2s.on 
43.12 

300.00 
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~assachusetts Medical Society 
Mountain Fuel 
New Method Laundry 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Cias 
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurse Assoc. 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Paulsin, Roy E. Jr. n.D.S. 
Pepper Tank 
Perkins Conoco 
Per1~ins Conoco 
Perspective Enterprises 
Platte Valley Auto 
Professional ArmaMents 
City of Rawlins 
City of Rawlins 
P.awlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rite Style Optical Co. 
Robert Waxman 
Rostad r•ortuary 
S.C. ~ E., Inc. 
S.C. F. E., Inc. 
S. J. Partsway 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Schuler, Patricia 
Schwartzkoff, Angie 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Smith, Susan R.N. 
Spicer, Edward G. D.n.s. 
State of Wyoming, Telecommunications 
Stolns, Duane 
Texaco Refining Fi ~"arketing, Inc. 
Thornton, Karen 
Tri-Star Lumber 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. West Communications 
Valley Fire Extinguisher 
Walcott Service 
Walcott Service 
Western International 
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 
Woodward f. Associates 
Woodward Electric 
Wy. Assoc. of Municipalities 
Wy. Law Enforcement Academy 
Wy. Hachinery 
Wy. 1.fedical 
Wy. Paper Supply 
Wy. Surolus Property 
Wy. T2 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
York, Robert K. H.D. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

C. C. Child Development Center 
Grafton, Susan F. 
Horizon Stationery 
K.I.D.S., Inc. 
L.S.R.V. Chamber of Commerce 
Perue Printing 
State of Wy.-Telecommunications 
Travel Emporium 

Rosebud Coal Sales Co. 

BONf!S 

~ferri Holloway 

PERSONNEL 

Public Health 
Senior Services 
Road Fi Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Road Fi Bridge 
Public Health 
Various 
Various 
Road Fi Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Emereency Health 
Road ft Bridge 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Road f. >Bridee 
Sheriff 
Road f. Bridp;e 
Coroner 
Various 
Bldg. Fi Grounds 
Extension 
Public Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Coroner 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road ft Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road ft Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Fire Dent. 
Sherif{ 
Public Health 
Road F, Bridge 
Coroner 
Courthouse 
Road ft Bridpe 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Palnning 
Sheriff 
Road f, Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
District Court 
General 

Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Erroneous Assessment 

City of Rawlins/neputy Treasurer 
Feb. 21, 1~~() to Feb. 21, 1991 

'38.00 
138.76 

18.48 
62.00 

2,443.45 
975.54 

1,399.16 
3,522.34 

762.13 
209.31 
.63.15 
23.46 

129.0fl 
1,5/f0.<'8 

86.72 
64.50 

142.75 
187.84 

7 4. 3() 
88 • .11 
40.0() 

1,170.26 
200.00 
155.00 
19.60 

104.75 
26.50 

429.fO 
1,320.00 

261. 35 
1,082.00 

621.12 
442.84 

7,7.20 
49.55 
10.81 

390.67 
41.94 

171. 00 
1,560.79 

209.11 
74.53 
70.00 

9':19. 60 
27.~0 
33.22 
41. 0() 
60.00 

122.50 
157.00 
267.no 

1,300.00 
602.87 

70.00 
75.()0 

1,629.83 
61. 28 

111.~6 
18.01) 
50.00 
75.00 
90.00 

117.00 

$ 1,350.00 
4.68 
5.35 

1,250.00 
20.00 
56.50 
33.36 

324.50 

~ 37,921.8i1 

5150,000.()0 

Wade Waldrip, Civil Attorney for Carbon County Govt. met with the Board to discuss 
nersonnel policies. 



April 3, 1990 

RTTILDINGS AND GPOUNDS 

County Building and Grounds manager, Bud Greene requested the hiring of t1ow Town to 
maintain the lawn at the Courthouse for the next six months. The Commissioners ap­
proved the request. 

CORONER 

Zack Rinderer, County Coroner requested a transfer of funds to the Coroner's budget. 
The budget has been used up by an unusual number of indigent burials and autonsies. 
An estimated $8,800.00 is needed to pay expenses to the end of the fiscal year, June 
29, 1990. Civil attorney, Wade Waldrip will research the possible transfer. 

SELF-INSURANCE 

Amy Carlson, representing C.B.S.A. (administrators of the County's self-insurance 
health plan), updated the Board on the self-insurance program. 

LIQUOR LICENSE TRANSFERS 

A motion was made by r,raalman, seconded by Wille and carried to approve the transfer 
of County Retail r1a1t Beverage Permit #1989-14a from Patsy A. Payne dba The Place to 
Edward C. Faust dba The Place. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to approve the transfer 
of County Retail Liquor License #1989-7 from Shirley Basin Service Company to Patsy 
A. Payne dba The Place. 

PROPERTY TRANSFER 

A bid of $1010.00 was received from John Dolling for Lot 12 Block 3 of the original 
Town of Medicine Bow. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried 
to accept }fr. Dolling's bid. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Susan Grafton and Planning Board member, Harry Russell reported on the 
land use plan's completion in May and the land fill meeting held in Casper. Also 
presented were the annual report for the Planning Board and the monthly report for 
~1arch, 1990. 

The Commissioners approved the hiring of contract help for two weeks. 

ECONmHc DEVELOPMENT 

Mike Hickman and Susan Grafton, representing the Carbon County Economic Develonment 
Corporation, updated the Board on the Prison Project and the Rainbow Ambassadors. 

Mr. llickman requested ~1,109.00 to send Bill Saulcy to San Francisco for the purpose 
of recruiting. The request was approved. 

SNOW PEHOVAL 

Vera Brinkman and John Bush met with the Commissioners to request funding for snow 
removal at the Ryan Park snowmobile parking area. Brinkman and Bush were acting as 
renresentatives for the Rawlins Rough Riders Snowmobile Club, Inc. 

The Board agreed to allocate $500.00 in the Road 0 Bridge budget and look for another 
$500.00 to meet the $1,000 requested by the Rough Riders Club. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman, gave his administrators report. Also 
discussed were correspondence from Carolyn Duncan and the possible purchase of a re­
bar cutter and bender. 

It was announced by Road Fi Bridge office manager, Patty Schuler, that department 
personnel will be completing C.P.R. training April 11th and 19th. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to execute an agreement 
between Carbon County, Wyoming State Forestry Division, the U.S.D.A. Forest Service, 
and the U.S.D.I. Bureau of Land Mangement. The purpose of the agreement is an oper­
ating plan for cooperative wildland fire control. A copy of the agreement is on file 
in the office of the County Clerk. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Gary r,raalman, Acting erairman 
ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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